

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 480 of 2022****In****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10549 of 2021****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2022****In****R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 480 of 2022**

=====

AAGAM GREEN VILLE CO-OPERATIVE HOUSING SOCIETY LTD.

Versus

UNION OF INDIA

=====

Appearance:

MS ARCHANA R ACHARYA(2475) for the Appellant(s) No. 1

MOSON LE EXPARTS(11071) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR. VISHRUT R JANI(6696) for the Respondent(s) No. 4

MR KSHITIJ AMINnotice SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 1

MR K.M. ANTANI, ASSISTANT GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the
Respondent(s) No. 3

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. JUSTICE
ARAVIND KUMAR**

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH J. SHASTRI**Date : 26/08/2022****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. JUSTICE
ARAVIND KUMAR)**

1. Mr. Kshitij Amin, learned advocate undertakes to appear on behalf of respondent No.2. Registry is directed to print his name in the cause list. Notice issued to respondent No.3 (Surat Municipal Corporation) is served. Called out. None appears. Placed ex parte.

2. Mr. Vishrut R. Jani, learned advocate appearing for

respondent No.4 is absent.

3. This matter has been heard at length. Learned AGP seeks accommodation till 30.8.2022 on the ground that he will obtain instructions, more particularly in the background of respondent Nos.3 and 4 having been placed ex parte. Hence, making it explicitly clear that no further adjournment on whatsoever ground would be granted on the next date of hearing. We direct his matter to be listed on 1.9.2022.

4. At this juncture, Mr. Dhaval Nanvati, learned advocate appears and submits that he has instructions to appear in this matter and undertakes to file Vakalatnama on behalf of respondent No.3. He would also assure the Court that if a short accommodation is granted, no further adjournment would be sought for on the next date of hearing. Placing his submission and undertaking on record, we direct the Registry to list the matter on 1.9.2022.

(ARAVIND KUMAR,CJ)

(ASHUTOSH J. SHASTRI, J)

Bharat